

No. 99-699

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the  
United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

---

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND  
MONMOUTH COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES DALE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CONSTITU-  
TIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
250 W. FIRST ST., SUITE 330  
CLAREMONT, CA 91711

EDWIN MEESE III  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
214 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., N.E.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002  
(202) 546-4400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED. ....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS. ....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE. ....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	3
A. THE DECISION BELOW DANGEROUSLY INTERFERES WITH THE MORAL TRAIN- ING PROVIDED BY THE BOY SCOUTS, TRAINING WHICH THE AMERICAN FOUNDERS BELIEVED TO BE ESSENTIAL IN A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERN- MENT.....	3
B. THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT’S RULING IS CONTRARY TO WELL-ESTAB- LISHED PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT.....	7
1. Forcing the Boy Scouts to Admit Dale as an Adult Leader Violates the Boy Scouts’ Freedom of Association. ....	7
2. Forcing the Boy Scouts to Accept Dale as a Spokesman/Adult Leader Constitutes Con- stitutionally-Prohibited Compelled Speech. ....	10
3. Undermining the Boy Scouts’ Mission Infringes the Constitutional Right of Parents to Direct the Moral Upbringing of their Children.....	11

C. THE RULING BELOW IS IMPLICITLY IN  
CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THE  
SEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS  
AND SEVERAL STATE COURTS OF LAST  
RESORT. .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	7
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	12
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 670, 952 P.2d 218 (1998)... passim	
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 48 Cal.App.4th 670, 29 Cal.Rptr.2d 580 (Cal.App. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 17 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 670, 952 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1998).....	8
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 308 N.J. Super. 516, 706 A.2d 270 (N.J. Super., App. Div., 1998).....	11, 13
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 160 N.J. 562, 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	6
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	11

<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	11
<i>Quinnipiac Council, Boy Scouts of America, Inc. v. Commission on Human Rights &amp; Opportunities</i> , 204 Conn. 287, 528 A.2d 352 (1987) .....	14
<i>Randall v. Orange County Council</i> , 17 Cal.4th 736, 952 P.2d 261 (1998).....	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Seabourn v. Coronado Area Council, Boy Scouts of America</i> , 257 Kan. 178, 891 P.2d 385 (1995).....	4
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	9
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf &amp; Country Club</i> , 10 Cal.4th 594, 896 P.2d 776 (Cal. 1995).....	14
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (CA7), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1012 (1993).....	6, 12
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	10

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

Mass. Const. of 1780, Pt. 1, Art. 3.....	3
Mass. Const. of 1780, Ch. V, Sec. 2 .....	5
Pa. Const. of 1776, Art. II, § 45.....	3
Va. Const. of 1776, Bill of Rights, Sec.15 .....	3
<i>An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States Northwest of the River Ohio, Art. 3, 1 Stat. 51, 53 n. a .....</i>	<i>5</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

THE FEDERALIST NO. 55, at 346 (Clinton Rossiter and Charles Kesler eds., Mentor 1999) .....	4
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1966).....	7
Jeffrey G. Sherman, “Love Speech: The Social Utility of Pornography,” 47 Stan. L. Rev. 661, 698 (April 1995)...	12
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J. P. Mayer ed. & George Lawrence trans., HarperPerennial 1969) (1835) .....	5
George Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> , reprinted in <i>George Washington: A Collection</i> 521 (William B. Allen ed., Liberty Classics 1988).....	5
Thomas G. West, <i>Vindicating the Founders: Race, Sex, Class, and Justice in the Origins of America</i> (Rowman & Littlefield 1997).....	4

No. 99-699
